Case # BZA-01-25-00838
Charleston County BZA Meeting of March 3, 2025

Applicant/Property Owner: Adam Steen of Steen Properties, LLC
Representative: Thomas M. Durante, P.E. of Empire Engineering,
LLC

Property Location: 7634 Savannah Highway — St. Pauls Area
TMS#: 121-00-00-048
Zoning District: Parkers Ferry Community Overlay (Commercial)

Zoning District

Request:

Variance request to waive the required 35’ (Type E) right-of-way buffer along Savannah
Highway and to waive the required 15’ (Type B) land use buffer for existing gravel and chain link
fence to remain and to add new gravel and chain link fence in the right-of-way buffer west of the
easement.

Requirement:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter
9 Development Standards, Article 9.4 Landscaping, Screening, and Buffers, Sec. 9.4.4
Landscape Buffers, A. Right-of-Way Buffers, Table 9.4.4-1, Buffer Types by Roadway requires a
35’ (Type E) right-of-way buffer along Savannah Highway.

Sec. 9.4.4 Landscape Buffers, A. Right-of-Way Buffers, B. Land Use Buffers, Table 9.4.4-2, Land
Use Buffers and Table 9.4.4-3, Buffer Depth and Landscaping Standards requires a 15’ (Type B)
land use buffer.




CHAPTER 9 | DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

ARTICLE 9.4 LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND BUFFERS

Sec. 9.4.4 Landscape Buffers

A. Right-of-Way Buffers.

1. Applicability. Right-of-Way buffers shall be required adjacent to road Rights-of-Way and ingress/egress Easements for all
uses except for agricultural and Residential Uses existing on or prior to November 20, 2001. Minor Subdivisions may not
have to comply with the requirements of this Section if the Zoning and Planning Director determines that compliance is

not necessary to satisfy the purposes of this Ordinance.

2. Buffer Types by Roadway. Landscape Buffers are required along Roadways in accordance with Table 9.4.4-1, Buffer Types
by Roadway. Streets, Rights-of-Way, and ingress/egress Easements not indicated in this table shall comply with the Type

B buffer requirements.
3. Development within Buffer Areas.

a. No Development, storage, or display may occur within required buffer areas except for sidewalks and permitted

drives and Signs;

b. All buffer areas shall accommodate the required Plant materials;

c. Drainage swales and stormwater Detention ponds may be placed in the buffer only when Protected Trees and
Grand Trees are not endangered and when they meander through the buffer in a natural manner; and

d. Stormwater ponds and swales may not occupy more than 25 percent of the buffer depth.
Table 9.4.4-1, Buffer Types by Roadway

Abbapoola Road G|Main Road (Limehouse Bridge to Maybank Hwy.) |
Ashley Hall Road B|Main Road Corridor Overlay Zoning District [3]
Hwy. 61/Ashley River Road (Saint Andrews Boulevard to Sam Rittenberg Blheiin Remn) Bes Ry Femd e Wiinclieuea Bkl G
Boulevard)
Hwy. 61/Ashley River Road (Mark Clark Expressway to Church Creek) E[Manse Road G
Hwy. 61/Ashley River Road (Church Creek to Muirfield Parkway/MacLaura 1| e E T By
Hall Ave.) [1]
Hwy. 61/Ashley River Road (Muirfield Parkway/ MacLaura Hall Avenue .

E
intersection to Charleston County Line) [1] J [Mary Ann Point Road
Bears Bluff Road | IMathis Ferry Road [1] G
Bees Ferry Road G Maybank Highway Corridor Overlay Zoning District [Johns 2]

Island]
Belvedere Road G Maybank Highway Corridor Overlay Zoning District [James (4]
Island]

Betsy Kerrison Parkway [1] | IMaybank Highway (Main Road to Rockville) |
Bohicket Road [1] | [Meeting Street B
Botany Bay Road [1] | IMurraywood Road G
Brownswood Road G|Old Georgetown Road G
Cane Slash Road G|Liberia Road G
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Old Georgetown Road in the "Loop" area (designated on the

Clbcllieed Mount Pleasant Overlay map) B
Chuck Dawley Boulevard B|0Old Jacksonboro Road G
Coleman Boulevard B|Old Pond Road G
Doar Road G|Old Towne Road B
Dorchester Road A|Orange Grove Road B
Eddingsville Beach Road G|Orleans Road B
Edenvale Road G|Parkers Ferry Road G
Fort Johnson Road [1] E |Patton Avenue/Fickling Hill Road G
Hamlin Road E [Peters Point Road G
Harborview Road B|Pine Landing Road G
Highway 162 G|Plow Ground Road G
Highway 165 G|Raccoon Island Road G
Highway 17 (Hwy. 41 to County Line) | IRifle Range Road E
Highway 17 (east (.).f Isle‘claf Palms Connector to Hwy. 41, not including Old GRiver Road [1] |
Georgetown Hwy "Loop" Area)

Highway 17 in the Old Georgetown Road "Loop" area (as designated on the B|Riverland Drive [1] G
Mount Pleasant Overlay map)

Highway 17 (west of Isle of Palms Connector including bypass) B|Rivers Avenue B
Highway 174 (Highway 164 to Edisto Beach) [1] | |Rutledge Road G
Highway 174 (Highway 17 to Highway 164) E|Saint Andrews Boulevard B
Highwayaa G zavannah Highway [Bees Ferry Rd. to County Line] otherwise £
Highway 45 G|Seewee Road G
Humbert Road E [South Santee Road G
Hyde Park Road G|Steamboat Landing Road (Jenkins Hill to Steamboat Creek) G
James Island Bridge/Highway 61 Connector C|Tibwin Road G
James Island Expressway G|Toogoodoo Road G
Liberia Road G Venning Road E
Long Point Road (SPA Wando Terminal to I-526) B[Wappoo Road B
Long Point Road (Outside of MP-O District) [1] G|Wescott Road

Magwood Road E [Willtown Road G
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[1] Denotes Scenic Road designation that shall require protection under the provisions of this Ordinance of all Trees 6 inches or greater
in Diameter Breast Height (DBH) which are located within Rights-of-Way.
[2] Buffer type as described in the Johns Island Maybank Highway Corridor Overlay Zoning District.

[3] Buffer type as described in the Main Road Corridor Overlay District.

[4] Buffer type as described in the James Island Maybank Highway Corridor Overlay Zoning District.

4. Buffer Depth and Planting Standards.
(See Table 9.4.4-3)

5. The Zoning and Planning Director is authorized to reduce the depth of a required Right-of-Way buffer as follows:

a. A required Right-of-Way buffer not within an Overlay Zoning District may be reduced by up to one-third its depth
when the following circumstance exist:

1. The Parcel is located on a Corner Lot with required Right-of-Way buffers of 35 feet or more; or

2. The area of all the required buffers, including land use buffers and Tree protection areas, exceeds 30 percent of the
site.

b. A required Right-of-Way buffer of 35 feet or less located within the Urban/Suburban Area defined by the Urban
Growth Boundary (UGB) and not within an Overlay Zoning District may be reduced as follows:

1. When no parking or vehicular use area is located between the building and the Right-of-Way, the required buffer
may be reduced to no less than eight feet (Type A land use buffer) provided the site layout and building elevations
meet all applicable sections of Article 9.5, Architectural and Landscape Design Standards.

2. When no more than 10 parking spaces are located between the Building and the Right-of-Way the required buffer
may be reduced to no less than 15 feet (Type B buffer) provided the site layout and Building elevations meet all
applicable sections of Article 9.5, Architectural and Landscape Design Standards.

3. Buffers required on Parcels that are part of redevelopment that preserves existing Structures may be reduced up to
a depth no less than 10 feet (Type A land use buffer) in order to meet the parking and Tree preservation
requirements of this Ordinance.

4. Buffers are not required along newly created internal Rights-of-Way and ingress/egress Easements on Parcels
containing exclusively Duplex, Triplex, Fourplex, or Single Family Attached Dwellings.
c. The Zoning and Planning Director may require additional site improvements., including but not limited to, enhanced

Building architecture and materials and/or increased plant material sizes and density when a buffer reduction is
granted.

B. Land Use Buffers.
1. Applicability. Land use buffers shall be provided in accordance with the standards of this Section. In the case of conflict

between the land use buffer requirements of this section and those contained in CHAPTER 6, Use Regulations, of this
Ordinance, the land use buffer requirements contained in CHAPTER 6, Use Regulations, shall govern.

2.Single-Family Detached Dwelling Units on individual Lots are exempt from the land use buffer requirements of this
Section.

3. The Zoning and Planning Director is authorized to modify or waive the buffer or landscape planting requirements and
may require that additional plant material be added within remaining buffers or elsewhere on the site, as described
below:

a. When buffers will not serve any useful purpose due to the location of the following as determined by the Zoning and
Planning Director: fences, walls, berms, or landscaping of at least equivalent height, opacity, and maintenance; uses;
vehicles; buildings; structures; or storage; parking; loading; display or service areas; or

b. The Zoning and Planning Director is authorized to allow a one-third reduction of required buffers, if all required
buffers would exceed 25 percent of the site proposed for Development.

4. Determination of Required Buffers. The following procedure shall be used in determining which of the buffer types in
Table 9.4.4-2, Land Use Buffers, apply:

a. Determine the type of proposed use for the site being developed. (Column 1);

b. Determine the residential use type (if residential) or the Zoning District that exists on the adjacent Parcel. This is the
"Adjacent Site's Use or Zoning";
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c. At the intersection of the proposed use and the use or zoning of the adjacent site, identify the land use buffer type (A,
B, C, D, E, or F) required along the developing site's boundary(ies); and
d. Lastly, refer to Table 9.4.4-3, Buffer Depth and Landscaping Standards, for the applicable buffer type.
5. Land Use Buffer Table. Land use buffers are required along Side and Rear Yards in accordance with the requirements of
the following table:

Table 9.4.4-2, Land Use Buffers
Use or Zoning of Adjacent Site

Proposed Use

Agricultural B B B - - - - - -
Residential Type 1 - - - - - - - - -
Residential Type 2 A - A B B C E F B
Residential Type 3 B A - A B C E F B
Civic/Institutional B B A - B C D E B
Commercial Type 1 B B B A - C D E B
Commercial Type 2 D D C D - - D D D
Industrial Type 1 H H H F E B - A G
Industrial Type 2 J J J J G B A - 1

General Notes:

Residential Use Types:

Type 1 = Single family Detached and undeveloped Residential Lots; Type 2 = Duplex and Single family Attached; Type 3 = Triplexes, Fourplexes, and
Multi-Family and all other residential use types, including Manufactured Housing Parks

Commercial Use Types:

Type 1 = Any commercial use allowed by right in an RO, GO, or NC district and undeveloped Commercial Lots; Type 2 = all other commercial uses

Industrial Use Types:

Type 1 = Any industrial or commercial use that is first allowed in an industrial (IN) Zoning District and undeveloped Industrial Lots; Type 2 = Waste-
Related uses and Recycling Centers.

6. Buffer Depth and Landscaping Standards.
Table 9.4.4-3, Buffer Depth and Landscaping Standards ‘

Buffer Type

Standard
Canopy Trees [4] 2 3 719 12
Understory Trees (at least 50 percent evergreen) 3 3 4 4 6 7 19 |10f12] 15
Shrubs 20 25 (30| 35| 40| 45|50 | 55|60 | 75

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations (ZLDR) 5
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TABLE NOTES:
1. Buffers may be traversed by permitted driveways and pedestrian ways.

2. The retention of natural buffers is required along all road or street Rights-of-Way of Buffer Type C designation or greater. The Zoning and
Planning Director is authorized to waive or modify the minimum buffer planting requirements when an undisturbed natural buffer exists that is the
same depth and amount of plant material as that which is required.

3. Bradford Pears cannot be used to fulfill any of the Tree requirements of this Ordinance. Any exotic species proposed by a designer are subject to
approval by the Zoning and Planning Director.

4. Palmetto Trees may be substituted to fulfill the Canopy Tree requirements. These Trees are to be planted at a ratio of three Palmetto Trees for
each Canopy Tree and are to be planted in groupings of three.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. The Zoning and Planning Director shall be authorized to require the installation of Berms within required buffers where deemed necessary to
protect the visual quality of a road corridor or ensure land use compatibility.

2. All Trees with a Diameter Breast Height (DBH) of eight inches or greater within buffers shall be preserved.

C. General.

1. Location of Buffers. Buffers shall be located along the perimeter of a Lot or Parcel and shall extend to the boundary of
the Lotor Parcel. They shall not be located on any portion of public Right-of-Way. Where drainage or
other utility Easements exist along property lines, required Landscape Buffersshall be located adjacent to
the Easement and may be reduced in width by the width of the Easement, but in no case shall the buffer width be less
than 10 feet and shall be located adjacent to the Easement. Required buffers shall be noted on all Plats, plans and permit
requests submitted for review and approval under this Ordinance.

2. Plant Material within Buffers. Plant material shall be selected and spaced properly to allow the Plants to thrive
considering site specific conditions. Plant materials located adjacent to public Drainage Easements and Right-of-
Ways shall be selected and placed so as not to impede access or maintenance, including low-lying lateral branches.
Additionally, plant material within required buffers that contain Utility Easements shall be selected and located to
minimize pruning for future maintenance and clearance of such Utilities. All selections are subject to the review and
approval of the Zoning and Planning Director and may also require modifications (substitutions and relocation) of plant
materials on proposed landscape plans when necessary to assure access and ease of maintenance to any
Easements or Rights-of-Way and to preserve the public health, safety, and welfare.

3. Use of Buffers. The Zoning and Planning Director is authorized to allow On-Premises Signs, Fences, Walls, Berms,
mailboxes, access to community Boat Ramps, permitted driveways, and sidewalks within required buffers. Other
improvements may be allowed within buffers if the Zoning and Planning Director determines that such improvements
will not detract from the intended purpose and function of the buffer or have any adverse effect on adjacent property.

Effective on: 12/6/2022, as amended
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Case # BZA-01-25-00838
BZA Meeting of March 3, 2025

Subject Property: 7634 Savannah Highway — $t. Pauls Area
N

Proposal: Variance request to waive the required right-of-way buffer along Savannah
Highway and to waive the required land use buffer for gravel and chain link fence.
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BZA Meeting of March 3, 2025
Staff Review, Case # BZA-01-25-00838

Staff Review:

The applicant and property owner, Adam Steen of Steen Properties, LLC, represented by
Thomas M. Durante, P.E. of Empire Engineering, LLC, are requesting a variance to waive
the required 35’ (Type E) right-of-way buffer along Savannah Highway and to waive the
required 15" (Type B) land use buffer for existing gravel and chain link fence to remain
and to add new gravel and chain link fence in the right-of-way buffer west of the
easement at 7634 Savannah Highway (TMS # 121-00-00-048) in the St. Pauls Area of
Charleston County.

The 12.165-acre subject property is located in the Parkers Ferry Community Overlay
(Commercial) Zoning District. The adjacent properties to the north and west are also
located in the Overlay in the Commercial Zoning District. The adjacent property to the
east is located in the Parkers Ferry Community Overlay (Residential Area) Zoning District.
The property owner, Steen, owns the adjacent properties to the east (TMS # 121-00-00-
008) and to the north (TMS # 121-00-00-009).

The proposed projectis currently in the Site Plan Review process (ZSPR-04-24-01020). Steen
Enterprises sells new and used farm and construction equipment. The applicant’s letter
of intent explains, “Leave existing gravel and fence at the front of the site instead of
installing a 35' Type E buffer along Savannah Highway in front of TMS 121-00-00-048 & 009*
*After this application was submitted, the referenced portion of -009 was combined with
-048 by Deed Book 1293, Page 624 as shown on Plat Book L24, Page 0478.

Eliminate 35' buffer along frontage of TMS 121-00-00-047** to be consistent with existing
Steen's established business with gravel and fence, as well as to leave the existing gravel
and fence on the Eastern part of the site (TMS 121-00-00-048 & 008***) instead of removing
and installing a 15" buffer.”

**After this application was submitted, the entire parcel -047 was combined with -048 by
Deed Book 1293, Page 624 as shown on Plat Book L24, Page 0478.

***Parcel -008 is zoned residential. The business was expanded onto a portion of -008
without zoning approval. This issue must be resolved by moving the fence onto -048, or
adjusting the property line through the subdivision process and rezoning that portion of -
008 to commercial.

Applicable ZLDR requirement:

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
Chapter 9 Development Standards, Article 9.4 Landscaping, Screening, and Buffers, Sec.
9.4.4 Landscape Buffers, A. Right-of-Way Buffers, Table 9.4.4-1, Buffer Types by Roadway
requires a 35’ (Type E) right-of-way buffer along Savannah Highway.

Page 1 of 5



BZA Meeting of March 3, 2025
Staff Review, Case # BZA-01-25-00838

Sec. 9.4.4 Landscape Buffers, A. Right-of-Way Buffers, B. Land Use Buffers, Table 9.4.4-2,
Land Use Buffers and Table 9.4.4-3, Buffer Depth and Landscaping Standards requires a
15" (Type B) land use buffer.

Staff conducted a site visit on the subject property on February 12, 2025. Please review
the attachments for further information regarding this request.

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6:

83.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property;

Response: There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
12.165-acre property. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “There are many
existing grand trees dotted around the site, all of which are proposed to be
saved which impacts the useability of the site for our specific use (outside
storage of farming/construction equipment). Furthermore, there are existing
wetlands at the rear of the property that will remain undisturbed and
buffered, as well as existing SCDOT drainage ditches traversing and
bordering the site that drain Savannah Highway further restricting the
amount of useable space remaining on our site.” Therefore, the request
may meet this criterion.

83.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

Response: These conditions may not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.
The applicant’s letter of intent states, “These conditions are unique due to
the existence of wetlands on this site, many grand trees and the SCDOT
drainage ditches traversing the site. Adjacent sites might have one or two
of these challenges but all three drastically affect the useability of this site.”
Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.

83.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property;

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Article 9.4 Landscaping, Screening, and
Buffers to 7634 Savannah Highway does not unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the property, because the western portion of the property can
comply with the current ZLDR buffer requirements (35’, Type E buffer, along
Savannah Highway). Therefore, the proposal to waive the buffer along the
western portion of the property does not meet this criterion. However, the
applicant’s letter of intent states contends, “Yes, without a variance to leave
the existing gravel and fence in place, the property would be severely
impacted relative to its historic use. The Steen's have owned and operated
their business for 40+ years and have relied heavily on the amount of
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§3.10.6(4):

Response:

§3.10.6(5):

Response:

83.10.6(6):
Response:

BZA Meeting of March 3, 2025
Staff Review, Case # BZA-01-25-00838

useable space on the site. Their continued success has resulted in a need
to expand their outside storage area, but the many grand trees, wetlands,
drainage ditches, etc. confine the useable space to the front of their site
and reducing several of the existing, previously useable areas would be
counter-productive to their business, especially since it has been used for
the past 40 years with no issues.”

The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance,;

The authorization of this variance request may be of substantial detriment
to the adjacent properties and to the public good, and the character of the
Parkers Ferry Community Overlay (Commercial) Zoning District may be
harmed if the variance is granted. The Parkers Ferry Community Overlay
standards were adopted in 2017 and would apply to all new development
and redevelopment. Therefore, the request may not meet this criterion.
However, the applicant’s letter of intent contends, “No, the authorization of
a variance will not be a detriment to the adjacent properties or the public
good. The Steen's have owned and operated their business at this site for
more than 40 years and are a well-respected member and fixture of the
community. The Steen's use of the site continues to fit well with the intent of
the Parkers Ferry Overlay District, specifically the rural character and
preservation of important natural resources such as grand trees and
wetlands within this zoning district.”

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which
would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a
zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to
change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.
The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance
be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance;

The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district,
nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the
zoning district boundaries. This request does not meet this criterion.
However, the request will meet this criterion if the zoning district boundary
issue on -008 is resolved as suggested in the Staff conditions.

The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions;

The need for the variance is the result of the applicant’s own actions
because the western portion of the property can comply with the current
ZLDR buffer requirements. Therefore, the proposal to waive the buffer along
the western portion of the property does not meet this criterion. However,
the applicant’s letter of intent contends, “No, this variance is not the result
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BZA Meeting of March 3, 2025
Staff Review, Case # BZA-01-25-00838

of our own actions. The Steen's have been in business at this location long
before the current Charleston County Zoning & Land Development
Ordinance went into effect in 1999.” Therefore, the request may meet this
criterion.

83.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance;

Response: Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance if the Board finds that
the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance results in an
unnecessary hardship. In addition, the applicant’s letter of intent states,
“No, this variance would not conflict with the Charleston County
Comprehensive Plan as the existing and proposed Future Land Uses on this
property is business and meets the general intent of the Parkers Ferry
Overlay District.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action:

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section 83.10.6 Approval Criteria of the
Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and
decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this
Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (83.10.6A). A Zoning Variance may be
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals
makes and explains in writing their findings (83.10.6B Approval Criteria).

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure
as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the
surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (83.10.6C).

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case BZA-
01-25-00838 [Variance to waive the required 35" (Type E) right-of-way buffer along
Savannah Highway and to waive the required 15’ (Type B) land use buffer for existing
gravel and chain link fence to remain and to add new gravel and chain link fence in the
right-of-way buffer west of the easement at 7634 Savannah Highway (TMS # 121-00-00-
048) in the St. Pauls Area of Charleston County] based on the BZA's “Findings of Fact”,
unless additional information is deemed necessary to make an informed decision. In the
event the BZA decides to approve the application, Staff recommends the following
conditions:
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BZA Meeting of March 3, 2025
Staff Review, Case # BZA-01-25-00838

1. The applicant shall resolve the encroachment issue by one of the following methods:
(a) The portion of the chain link fence that encroaches onto TMS # 121-00-00-008 shall
be relocated to the commercial side of the property line on TMS # 121-00-00-048

within 6 months of this approval; or
(b) Within 1 year of this approval, the applicant shall submit a plat in approvable state
that adjusts the property line through the subdivision process, and they shall
successfully complete the rezoning process for that portion of -008 to commercial.

2. Prior to zoning permit approval, the applicant shall complete the Site Plan Review
process. The site plan will not be approved until the encroachment issue referenced
in condition # 1 is resolved.

3. The applicant shall add a canopy tree island as shown in the February 5, 2025 email
from Staff.
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Description of Request

Please describe your proposal in detail. You may attach a separate sheet if necessary. Additionally, you may provide any
supporting materials that are applicable to your request (photographs, letter of support, etc.)

Leave existing gravel and fence at the front of the site instead of installing a 35’ Type E buffer along Savannah
Highway in front of TMS 121-00-00-048 & 009, eliminate 35’ buffer along frontage of TMS 121-00-00-047 to
be consistent with existing Steen’s established business with gravel and fence, as well as to leave the existing

gravel and fence on the Eastern part of the site (TMS 121-00-00-048 & 008) instead of removing and installing
a 15’ buffer.

Applicant’s response to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, §3.10.6 Approval Criteria

Zoning Variances may be approved only if the Board of Zoning Appeals finds that the proposed use meets all 7 of

the approval criteria. In evaluating your request, the members of the board will review the answers below as a
part of the case record. You may attach a separate sheet if necessary.

1. Are there extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the subject property? Explain:

There are many existing grand trees dotted around the site, all of which are proposed to be saved which
impacts the useability of the site for our specific use (outside storage of farming/construction equipment).
Furthermore, there are existing wetlands at the rear of the property that will remain undisturbed and
buffered, as well as existing SCDOT drainage ditches traversing and bordering the site that drain Savannah
Highway further restricting the amount of useable space remaining on our site.

2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity or are they unique to the subject property?
Explain:

These conditions are unique due to the existence of wetlands on this site, many grand trees and the SCDOT

drainage ditches traversing the site. Adjacent sites might have 1 or two of these challenges but all three
drastically affect the useability of this site.

3. Because of these extraordinary and exceptional conditions, would the application of this ordinance to the subject
property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property? Explain:

Yes, without a variance to leave the existing gravel and fence in place, the property would be severely
impacted relative to its historic use. The Steen’s have owned and operated their business for 40+ years and
have relied heavily on the amount of useable space on the site. Their continued success has resulted in a
need to expand their outside storage area, but the many grand trees, wetlands, drainage ditches, etc. confine
the useable space to the front of their site and reducing several of the existing, previously useable areas

would be counter-productive to their business, especially since it has been used for the past 40 years with no
issues.
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4, Will the authorization of a variance be a substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good? Will
‘the character of the zoning district be harmed if this variance is granted? Explain:

No, the authorization of a variance will not be a detriment to the adjacent properties or the public good. The
Steen’s have owned and operated their business at this site for more than 40 years and are a well-respected
member and fixture of the community. The Steen’s use of the site continues to fit well with the intent of the
Parkers Ferry Overlay District, specifically the rural character and preservation of important natural resources
such as grand trees and wetlands within this zoning district.

5. The BZA shall not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a Nonconforming Use of land, or to change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the Official Zoning Map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably if a Zoning
Variance is granted shall not be considered grounds for granting a Zoning Variance. Does the variance request
meet this criterion?

Yes, this variance meets this criterion in that there will be no change to the zoning district boundaries and the
use is remaining consistent with the historic use of this site for 40+ years.

6. Isthe need for the variance the result of your own actions? Explain:

No, this variance is not the result of our own actions. The Steen’s have been in business at this location long
before the current Charleston County Zoning & Land Development Ordinance went into effect in 1999.

7. Does the variance substantially conflict with the Charleston County Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the
Ordinance? Explain

No, this variance would not conflict with the Charleston County Comprehensive Plan as the existing and
proposed Future Land Uses on this property is business and meets the general intent of the Parkers Ferry
Overlay District.

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions regarding the location,
character, or other features of the proposed building or structure as the Board may consider advisable to protect
established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.
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